Organic &
Biomolecular Chemistry
PAPER
Cite this: Org. Biomol. Chem., 2014,
12, 2479
Received 3rd December 2013,
Accepted 25th February 2014
DOI: 10.1039/c3ob42417k

methods (Fig. 1) and purified via flash chromatography46,47
The purity and identity of each was confirmed via NMR and
GC-MS (the numbering system is identical to that used in
Fig. 3 and 4).
Data for 1: Rf: 0.4 (petroleum ether–EtOAc, 100 : 1); BP
142 °C (1.3 mm Hg); 1H NMR (600 MHz, CDCl3) δ 1.21–1.29
(3H, m, H-3a and H-4a), 1.33–1.39 (2H, m, H-2a), 1.51–1.54
(1H, m, H-4e), 1.72–1.78 (2H, m, H-3e), 1.93–1.95 (2H, m,
H-2e), 3.35 (1H, tt, J = 9.4 and 3.8 Hz, H-1), 4.54 (2H, s, H-5),
7.23–7.26 (1H, m, H-9), 7.31–7.35 (4H, m, H-8 and H-7); 13C
NMR (150 MHz, CDCl3) δ 24.1 (C-3), 25.8 (C-4), 32.2 (C-2), 69.6
(C-2), 76.9 (C-5), 127.2 (C-7), 127.4 (C-9), 128.3 (C-8), 139.3
(C-6). GC-MS (C13H18O): calculated 190.13576; mass found
190.1.
Data for 2: Rf: 0.4 (petroleum ether–EtOAc, 100 : 1) 1H NMR
(600 MHz, CDCl3) δ 1.32–1.38 (1H, m, H-4a), 1.42–1.48 (2H, m,
H-3a), 1.55–1.64 (3H, m, H-2a and H-4e), 1.77–1.82 (2H, m,
H-3e) 1.93–1.96 (2H, m, H-2e), 5.03 (1H, tt, J = 8.9 and 3.8 Hz,
H-1), 7.43 (2H, t, J = 7.8 Hz, H-8), 7.54 (1H, t, J = 7.8 Hz, H-9),
8.05 (2H, d, J = 7.8 Hz, H-7); 13C NMR (150 MHz, CDCl3) δ 23.6
(C-3), 25.5 (C-4), 31.6 (C-2), 73.0 (C-1), 128.2 (C-8), 129.5 (C-7),
131.0 (C-6), 132.6 (C-9), 166.0 (C-5). GC-MS (C13H16O2): calcu-
lated 204.11503; mass found 204.1.
Data for 3: Rf: 0.8 (petroleum ether–EtOAc, 2 : 1) 1H NMR
(600 MHz, CDCl3) δ 1.67–1.73 (1H, m, H-5a), 1.81–1.91 (2H, m,
H-4a and H-6a), 1.95–2.01 (1H, m, H-5e), 2.02–2.08 (1H, m,
H-6e), 2.11–2.17 (1H, m, H-4e), 5.51 (1H, dd, J = 3.0, 1.8 Hz,
H-1), 5.83 (1H, dq, J = 9.6, 1.8 Hz, H-3), 6.00 (1H, dt, J = 9.6, 3.0
Hz, H-2), 7.43 (2H, t, J = 7.8 Hz, H-10), 7.54 (1H, t, J = 7.8 Hz,
H-11), 8.05 (2H, d, J = 7.8 Hz, H-9); 13C NMR (150 MHz, CDCl3)
δ 18.9 (C-5), 24.9 (C−-6), 28.4 (C-4), 68.6 (C-1), 125.7 (C-10),
128.4 (C-9), 128.8 (C-2), 129.6 (C-8), 132.7 (C-11), 132.8 (C-3),
166.2 (C-7). GC-MS (C13H14O2): calculated 202.09938; mass
found 202.1.
Substrate binding and turnover analysis